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November 26,1996

Dyna Jet, Inc.
ATTN: Todd Fink

Radiation Safety Officer
P.O. Box 2444
Gillette, Wyoming 82716

SUBJECT: CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP

This is in response to a letter dated November 22,1996, signed by Allen R. Neel, Vice
President of Black Warrior Wireline Corporation, which notified the Nuclear Regulatory
Commissio 1 of the sale of stock of Dyna Jet, Inc., to Black Warrior Wireline Corporation.
On November 25,1996, a telephone converstation with Messrs. James and Sledge of
Black Warrior Wireline Corporation, took place to further clarify the above letter.

Based on information furnished in the letter and by telephone, this appears to be an indirect
license transfer under 10 CFR Part 30.34(b)in that there will be a transfer of control
th*ough the change of the ultimate ownership of Dyna Jet, Inc. (licensee) to Black Warrior
Wireline Corporation. We understand that at this time the licensee corporation remains
intact.

In reliance upon the information contained in the above referenced letter and telephone
conversation, the Nuclear Regulatory Commission finds that the transfer is in accordance
with the provisions of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and hereby gives its
consent to same.

Sincerely,

Cu Q-

nthony D2 Gaines
Health Physicist
Nuclear Materials Licensing Branch
Region IV
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License: 49-17724 01

030003

9702030128 961126
PDR ADOCK 03013233 \ \"" ML40



.

NOV 261996
.

Dyna Jet, Inc. -2-

DOCUMENT NAME: P:\
To receive copy of document, indicate in box: "C" = Copy without enclosures "E" = Copy with enclosures "N" = No copy

RIV:NMLB RIV:

ADGaines A()6;

// /A6 /96
0FFICIAL RECORD COPY



,. . . - - . _ . - _ - - - - .

*
.

""' "''

CONVERSATION RECORD //j/gg/g

O VISIT O CONFERENCE $ TELEPHONE NAM /SWBOL INT
O INCOMING

Location of Visit / Conference: $ OUTGOING
NAME OF PERSON (S) CONTACTED OR IN CONTACT ORGANIZATION (OMice, dept bureau, TELEPHONE NO'
WITH YOU etc.)

Int. Reese3%cs + Mf. 3 k Siehe b ic c k. u w s ,Lt ? ,,l; ~ 01]329-/0Y)a
'

SUBJECT

( N ,tr. n $ bWMr.ab. . b,D ./ \,I ,|| ,. $ck ,. h C.-
.

,

I Ic# %- ;ingq-o I Qse 4 ogo.1399g
SUMMARY

n,,ew (L',IJ LJcL% ;~o-c% & Ovne D+ bc on tiholu . @t|c)1 scam./
j

- -q - p > < j

4, k+ a ck,c . u n m ,<R,o hd ec<arred. %. b,m. T k c ,I k.,v.n l O,w id,. -

,
. .

3r>c, + @hek uari,% LJ:reh~. len ,Jer w m l a c., o u <>& k% W(
- - -

a , f

/U4;c, reg _a <; 4 c,dcej h i r y f n c) to T h e 9, m f 6 In A o o1/c e
i e

i

W e- re c e)ueJ ,, ta,pa n se clafe) n,l:t2,|% % &luku)w,'oi lwi, l:ne C x.,- i
. -

,

14n s ~ c G w ~ D ceAJ Gc cla,:Oc ac~ L n frealc,
- -

) u j

1 c aea m,. %I,<r (u, Iw in ) wu Ou,,, Te+ bc sh|| c

Co/ fo/ So^. , h e . % i b G h ,'fh '~5
- -- - , ,

Se | UG) S G 6'',0cf6 N;V)

' k vJ o e ~6b/ Yl%h tJ AA/ ILn Y)/ '"/b Y' /h +~u r 1 IdQ11 i

'hoone U Wlhmo lo. k c.' . :/ a boat 'Kekc . T ei do> n ] 6 4-
/ /

'

n
) ) / 'l

%)N P k tocd b'|| c rarkKblon 'U\cb' |N$k f\oLJ V k (n na hur C< n,

| &'mc nMk C CO ^\ h LJ ?h WAIF C,n %)c _c h RCr-2 C Jt|s&ce (pJ Q
J')

'

Y 5end f% cn a m/ ova Ider,/fasteiv. L 10 I0 th (ledre d Mr. %ni

Ie
'

a
) J

N ft $N /vV!" (Cr h fl.o f ht< (f . T&tj /)R.e 'o (umt ;n1
,-

c<n woc %+ *> c&e %c Nc|<. Th5V-eA k meh lad +> 2 meleek
'

ACTION REQUIRED 7 cgd C, M SLO-3d clCry$ D%h:/8-ira CUfot, lhty Sc<icJ '//b f wca.t/C/ l

fx n) pMlem , rh4 they v.~uld hot < it M by theA

NAME QF PERSON DOCUMENTING CONVERSATION SIGA TURE DATE

kq%y0 6&cs ]A // 186.

ACTION TAKEN ]

SIGNAfyRE TITLE DATE

.

CONVERSATION RECORD g,8g7,Lgag2gg,7|)A
go u. s. c .P.c. i e e 3.a a 5 n / u s

. .



11/22/96 FRI 17:56 FAI 601 339 1089 BWWC @ 002a ,

-

BLACK WARRIOR WIRELINE CORP.

BW P.O. D R AWER 9199

cotuusus, us ar70s-sies

n eunt * I@ H OW[2 %="-

db'

November 22,1996

h"
, - , .sv

Ms. Linda Howell
USNRC
Arlington, TX 76011

!

Re: Your facsimile dated 21 November,1996'

Dear Ms. Howell:

Per our conversation yesterday I am enclosing the information you requested. I will follow this
with a telephone call to review it and conftrm it is what you need.

1. Dyna Jet, Inc., a Subsidiary of Black Warrior Wireline Corp.
2. Todd Fink - RSO Dyna Jet, Inc. - 307-682-3332

Bob Terry - RSO Black Warrior Wircline Corp. - 915-381-3332
Allen Neel - V.P. Black Warrior Wireline Corp. - 601-329-1047
Reese James-S&E, Black Warrior Wireline Corp. - 601-329-1047

3. W. L. Jenkins - President ofBlack Warrior Wireline Corp. also to be President ofDyna
'

Jet. No changes are planned in personnel named in the license.
4. No
5. BWWC purchased all stock of Dyna Jet, Inc. and willmerge it into Boone Wireline Co.

Inc. It will be operated as Dyna Jet, Inc., a subsidiary of Black Warrior Wireline Corp.
6. No changes planned.
7. No changes planned..

8. No changes planned.
9. All records are current and are to remain at the Gillette facility.
10. No decommission of facility is desired. Licensed activities are requested to be "as is" rt

Gillette location. No termination oflicense is desired.
11. No contamination present. Facility was, inspected 20 November,1996, by NRC License

inspector Bill Radclifre.
12. It is not anticipated that decontamination and cleanup will be required as Phase I

environmental report was performed prior to final purchase.
13. Black Warrior Wireline Corp. agrees to all parts ofitem 13.
14. Documentation is included in the " Purchase and Sale Agreement"
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15. BWWC agrees to abide by the conditions, constraints, requirements, representations and |

4 commitments identified in the existing license. j:

| .

| Ifyou have any questions, please call me.

i Sincerel [

-
i

'

Agen R. Neel
Vice President:'
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his. Linda Howell i

USNRC
Arlington, TX

Dear Ms. Howell,

Per our conversation yesterday I am enclosing the information you requested. I will follow this
with a telephone call to review it and confirm it is what you need.

1. Dyna Jet, Inc-
2. Todd Fink - RSO Dyna Jet, Inc. - 307 682 3332

Bob Terry - RSO Black Warrior Wircline Corp. - 915 381-3332
Allen Neel - V P. Black Warrior Wireline Corp. - 601 329-1047

3. W. I,. Jenkins - President of Black Warrior Wireline Corp. also be President of Dyna Jet
4. No
5. BWWC purchased all stock of Dyna Jet, Inc. And will opetate it as Dyna Jet. a subsidiary

of Black Warrior Wireline Corp.
6 No changes planned.
7. No changes planned.
8. None
9. All records ate current
10. No changes or termination planned.
I 1. No contamination present.
12. No contamination present.
13. Black Warrior Wireline Corp. agrees to all parts ofitem 13.

I will call you shortly.

Sincerely,

.

All n R. Neel
Vice President


